PETER D. SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General

HARDY MYERS

Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

October 31, 2007

Michael Grant

Chief Administrative Law Judge
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol St. NE -~ Ste 215

Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: LCA42
Dear Judge Grant:

As you know the Prehearing Conference Memorandum dated June 22, 2007, provides
that Staff is to file comments and recommendations and a Draft Order today. Staff completed
and filed its comments and recommendations. But due to workload issues, Staff was not able to
file the Draft Order as scheduled. Staff informed the Company last week that it would not be
able to file the Draft Order on time and proposed that Staff host a conference call with all parties
soon after their receipt of Staff’s comments and recommendations to discuss the remaining
schedule given the situation.

During the proposed conference cail Staff is planning on discussing with the parties
whether, in light of the Staff’s comments and recommendations, the parties still want to see a
Draft Order or whether they will agree to skip the Draft Order and keep the schedule on track.
However, if any of the parties still want Staff to file a Draft Order then a new schedule will need
to be worked out. The Company agreed to consider whether to drop the Draft Order from the
schedule after reviewing Staff’s comments and recommendation. Staff does not know the
position of the other parties regarding Staff’s proposal. -

Staff will set up the conference call with the other parties as soon as practicable and
report back to you regarding its outcome. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

B and) B Pcthon

David B. Hatton
Assistant Attorney General
Regulated Utility & Business Section

Ce: Service list
DBH/GENV8594

1162 Court Street NE, Salern, OR 973014096 Telephone: (503) 378-4620 Fax: (503) 378-5300 TTY: (503) 378-5938



h B W2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on October 31, 2007, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this

w

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
LOWREY R BROWN

UTILITY ANALYST

610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308

PORTLAND OR 97205
lowray@oregoncub.org

JASON EISDORFER

ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR
610 SW BROCADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND QR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

ROBERT JENKS

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

w

DAVISON VAN CLEVE
IRION A SANGER
ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND QR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

w

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
MELINDA 3 DAVISON

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND QR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

w

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
JANET L PREWITY

ASST AG

1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

w

EAST FORK ECONOMICS
LINCOLN WOLVERTON

PO BOX 620

LA CENTER WA 9862¢
lwoiv@tds.net

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - LC 42
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE

Sater, OR 97301-4056

proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid

first class mail or by hand delivery/shuitle mail to the parties accepting paper service.

w

ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
JOHN W STEPHENS

888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700
PORTLAND OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com

w

NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION
STEVEN WEISS

SR POLICY ASSOCIATE

4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE

SALEM OR 97305
steve@nwenergy.org

W

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
PHILIP H CARVER

SENIOR POLICY ANALYST

625 MARION ST NE STE 1

SALEM OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver@state.or.us

OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
LISA C SCHWARTZ

SENIOR ANALYST

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308-2148
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us

w

PACIFICORP

NATALIE HOCKEN

VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL
825 NE MULTNOMAH

SUITE 2000

PORTLAND OR 97232
natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com

PETE WARNKEN

MANAGER, IRP

825 NE MULTNOMAH - STE 600
PORTLAND QR 97232

pete. warnken@pacificorp.com

(503)378-6322



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

W
PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
CREGON DOCKETS 1 RICHARD GEQRGE
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301
STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204
PORTLAND OR 97232 richard.george@pgn.com
cregondockets@pacificorp.com
w
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
PATRICK HAGER RATES & REGULATORY ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT
AFFAIRS 917 SW OAK - STE 303
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTCQ702 PORTLAND OR 97205
PORTLAND CR 97204 ann@rnp.org

pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
JESSE JENKINS
917 SW CAK ST STE 303
PORTLAND OR 97205
jesse@rnp.org

Neomta Lane
Legal Secretary
Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - LC 42

Depariment of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322



