HARDY MYERS Attorney General



October 31, 2007

Michael Grant Chief Administrative Law Judge Public Utility Commission of Oregon 550 Capitol St. NE - Ste 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551

LC 42 Re:

Dear Judge Grant:

As you know the Prehearing Conference Memorandum dated June 22, 2007, provides that Staff is to file comments and recommendations and a Draft Order today. Staff completed and filed its comments and recommendations. But due to workload issues, Staff was not able to file the Draft Order as scheduled. Staff informed the Company last week that it would not be able to file the Draft Order on time and proposed that Staff host a conference call with all parties soon after their receipt of Staff's comments and recommendations to discuss the remaining schedule given the situation.

During the proposed conference call Staff is planning on discussing with the parties whether, in light of the Staff's comments and recommendations, the parties still want to see a Draft Order or whether they will agree to skip the Draft Order and keep the schedule on track. However, if any of the parties still want Staff to file a Draft Order then a new schedule will need to be worked out. The Company agreed to consider whether to drop the Draft Order from the schedule after reviewing Staff's comments and recommendation. Staff does not know the position of the other parties regarding Staff's proposal.

Staff will set up the conference call with the other parties as soon as practicable and report back to you regarding its outcome. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

David B. Hatton

Assistant Attorney General

David B. Hattan

Regulated Utility & Business Section

Cc: Service list DBH/GENV8594

CERT	TETCA	TT	OE	SERVI	

1	
2	

2					
3	I certify that on October 31, 2007, I serv	ed the foregoing upon all parties of record in this			
4	proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid				
5	first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.				
6	W CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	W ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY			
7	LOWREY R BROWN UTILITY ANALYST	JOHN W STEPHENS 888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700			
8	610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	PORTLAND OR 97204-2021 stephens@eslerstephens.com			
9	lowrey@oregoncub.org	W			
10	JASON EISDORFER ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR	NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION STEVEN WEISS SR POLICY ASSOCIATE			
11	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org	4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE SALEM OR 97305			
12	ROBERT JENKS	steve@nwenergy.org			
13	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	W OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY PHILIP H CARVER			
14	bob@oregoncub.org <b>W</b>	SENIOR POLICY ANALYST 625 MARION ST NE STE 1			
15	<b>DAVISON VAN CLEVE</b> IRION A SANGER	SALEM OR 97301-3742 philip.h.carver@state.or.us			
16	ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY  333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION LISA C SCHWARTZ			
17	PORTLAND OR 97204 ias@dvclaw.com	SENIOR ANALYST PO BOX 2148			
18	W DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC	SALEM OR 97308-2148 lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us			
19	MELINDA J DAVISON 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	W PACIFICORP			
20	PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	NATALIE HOCKEN VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL			
21	W DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE JANET L PREWITT	825 NE MULTNOMAH SUITE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232			
22	ASST AG 1162 COURT ST NE	natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com			
23	SALEM OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us	PETE WARNKEN MANAGER, IRP			
24	W EAST EODY ECONOMICS	825 NE MULTNOMAH - STE 600 PORTLAND OR 97232 pete.warnken@pacificorp.com			
25	EAST FORK ECONOMICS LINCOLN WOLVERTON PO BOX 620	pote. Mai interne paemeor preorn			
26	LA CENTER WA 98629 Iwolv@tds.net				

1	W PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
2	OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST	J RICHARD GEORGE 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301
3	STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232	PORTLAND OR 97204 richard.george@pgn.com
4	oregondockets@pacificorp.com	W RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC PATRICK HAGER RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT 917 SW OAK - STE 303
6	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204	PORTLAND OR 97205 ann@rnp.org
7 .	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	JESSE JENKINS 917 SW OAK ST STE 303
8		PORTLAND OR 97205 jesse@rnp.org
9		1
10		Dloma Lave
11		Neonia Lane
12		Legal Secretary Department of Justice
13		Regulated Utility & Business Section
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		